APPENDIx III PRO fORMA fINANCIAL INfORMATION
Of THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income and unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the
Remaining Group

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income and the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining
Group have been prepared based on the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income and the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the
Group for the year ended 31 December 2013, which have been extracted from the annual
report of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2013, with the pro forma adjustments
relating to the Agreement, that are factually supportable, as explained in the notes below.

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

Consolidated
statement

of financial
position of

the Group at
31 December

2013 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Unaudited)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 595,622 (523,810) 19,221 — 91,033
Prepaid lease payments 111,687 (106,746) 12,100 — 17,041
Intellectual property rights 492 (492) — — —
Investment in an associate 5,166 — — — 5,166
Available-for-sale investments 641 — — — 641
Deposits paid for lease premium of land 2,007 (2,007) — — —

715,615 (633,055) 31,321 — 113,881

— 47 —

APPENDIx III PRO fORMA fINANCIAL INfORMATION
Of THE REMAINING GROUP

Consolidated
statement

of financial
position of

the Group at
31 December

2013 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Unaudited)
Current assets
Inventories 268,696 (265,567) — — 3,129
Trade and other receivables and prepayments 356,219 (325,695) 25,273 — 55,797
Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries — 39,281 (56,594) 17,313 —
Amount due from ultimate holding company — (69,623) — 69,623 —
Prepaid lease payments 2,799 (2,639) — — 160
Derivative financial instruments 5,246 (5,246) — — —
Taxation recoverable 725 (725) — — —
Pledged bank deposits 162,489 (162,489) — — —
Structured bank deposits 8,970 — — — 8,970
Cash held under escrow account — — 78,000 — 78,000
Bank balances and cash 219,190 (190,778) 818,264 118,333 965,009

1,024,334 (983,481) 864,943 205,269 1,111,065

— 48 —

APPENDIx III PRO fORMA fINANCIAL INfORMATION
Of THE REMAINING GROUP

Consolidated
statement

of financial
position of

the Group at
31 December

2013 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Unaudited)
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables and accruals 312,715 (298,480) — — 14,235
Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries — (26,300) — 26,300 —
Amount due to immediate holding company — (178,969) — 178,969 —
Taxation payable 9,196 (8,747) — — 449
Bank borrowings 204,879 (204,879) — — —
Derivative financial instruments 2,684 (2,684) — — —

529,474 (720,059) — 205,269 14,684

Net current assets 494,860 (263,422) 864,943 — 1,096,381

1,210,475 (896,477) 896,264 — 1,210,262

Capital and reserves
Share Capital 75,348 (12,195) 12,195 — 75,348
Reserves 1,063,511 (819,325) 884,069 — 1,128,255

Total Equity 1,138,859 (831,520) 896,264 — 1,203,603

Non-current liability
Deferred tax liabilities 71,616 (64,957) — — 6,659

1,210,475 (896,477) 896,264 — 1,210,262

— 49 —

APPENDIx III PRO fORMA fINANCIAL INfORMATION
Of THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income

Consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
and other

comprehensive
income for

the year ended
31 December

2013 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Unaudited)

Continuing operations
Revenue 1,590,494 (1,575,105) 111,182 — 21,005 147,576
Cost of sales (1,300,104) 1,291,192 (96,117) — (19,438) (124,467)

Gross profit 290,390 (283,913) 15,065 — 1,567 23,109

Other income 22,983 (23,461) 866 — 1,920 2,308
Other gains and losses (6,447) 6,464 — — (56) (39)
Marketing and distribution costs (104,357) 101,692 (7,886) — — (10,551)
Research and development expenses (81,025) 81,025 (4,740) — — (4,740)
Administrative expenses (125,288) 100,282 (5,286) — (5,627) (35,919)
Other expenses (430) 430 — — — —
Share of result of an associate (1,797) — — — — (1,797)
Finance cost (5,294) 5,294 — — — —

Loss before taxation (11,265) (12,187) (1,981) — (2,196) (27,629)

Income tax expense (8,564) 7,865 — — — (699)

Loss for the year from continuing
operations (19,829) (4,322) (1,981) — (2,196) (28,328)

Discontinued operation
Profit for the year from discontinued

operation — — — 207,800 — 207,800

(Loss) profit for the year attributable to
owners of the Company (19,829) (4,322) (1,981) 207,800 (2,196) 179,472

— 50 —

APPENDIx III PRO fORMA fINANCIAL INfORMATION
Of THE REMAINING GROUP

Consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
and other

comprehensive
income for

the year ended
31 December

2013 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Unaudited)
Other comprehensive income

(expense)
Items that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss
Gain (loss) on revaluation of land and

buildings 75,711 (67,872) — — — 7,839
(Recognition of) reversal of deferred

tax liability arising on revaluation
of land and buildings (18,049) 16,453 — — — (1,596)

57,662 (51,419) — — — 6,243

Items that may reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss

Exchange differences arising from
translation 22,384 (21,800) — — — 584

Share of exchange difference of an
associate (72) — — — — (72)

Release of translation reserve
upon disposal of the Disposed
Subsidiaries — — — (145,955) — (145,955)

22,312 (21,800) — (145,955) — (145,443)

Other comprehensive income for the
year 79,974 (73,219) — (145,955) — (139,200)

Total comprehensive income for the
year 60,145 (77,541) (1,981) 61,845 (2,196) 40,272

— 51 —

APPENDIx III PRO fORMA fINANCIAL INfORMATION
Of THE REMAINING GROUP

Consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
and other

comprehensive
income for

the year ended
31 December

2013 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Unaudited)
(Loss) profit for the year attributable

of owners of the Company:
— from continuing operations (19,829) (4,322) (1,981) — (2,196) (28,328)
— from discontinued operation — — — 207,800 — 207,800

(Loss) profit for the year attributable to
owners of the Company (19,829) (4,322) (1,981) 207,800 (2,196) 179,472

Total comprehensive income (expense)
attributable to owners of the
Company

— from continuing operations 60,145 (77,541) (1,981) — (2,196) (21,573)
— from discontinued operation — — — 61,845 — 61,845

Total comprehensive income for the
year attributable to owners of the
Company 60,145 (77,541) (1,981) 61,845 (2,196)  40,272

— 52 —

APPENDIx III PRO fORMA fINANCIAL INfORMATION
Of THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows

Consolidated
statement of
cash flow of

the Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2013 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group
HK’000 HK’000 HK’000 HK’000 HK’000 HK’000
(Note 1) (Note 6) (Note 9) (Note 10) (Note 11) (Unaudited)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
(Loss) profit before taxation (11,265) (1,981) (12,187) 266,933 — 241,500

Adjustments for:
Amortisation of intellectual property

rights 430 — (430) — — —
Amortisation of prepaid lease

payments 2,798 285 (2,642) — — 441
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 57,787 3,741 (53,969) — — 7,559
Finance cost 5,294 — (5,294) — — —
Gain(loss) on fair value changes of

derivative financial instruments (578) — 578 — — —
Impairment loss on trade and other

receivables 7,121 — (561) — — 6,560
Interest income (8,543) 297 8,495 — — 249
Loss on disposal of property, plant

and equipment 347 — (536) — — (189)
Write-down of inventories 27,063 — (27,063) — — —
Share of result of an associate 1,797 — — — — 1,797
Share-based payment expense 414 — — — — 414
Gain on disposal of Disposed Group — — — (266,933) — (266,933)

Operating cash flows before
movements in working capital 82,665 2,342 (93,609) — — (8,602)

Increase in inventories (1,271) — 12,019 — — 10,748
Decrease (increase) in trade

and other receivables and
prepayments 24,306 — (21,867) — — 2,439

Increase in derivative financial
instruments (1,649) — 1,649 — — —

Increase in trade and other payables
and accruals 781 — (3,049) — — (2,268)

Asset/liabilities transfer in/out — — 11,914 — (11,914) —

— 53 —

APPENDIx III PRO fORMA fINANCIAL INfORMATION
Of THE REMAINING GROUP

Consolidated
statement of
cash flow of

the Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2013 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group
HK’000 HK’000 HK’000 HK’000 HK’000 HK’000
(Note 1) (Note 6) (Note 9) (Note 10) (Note 11) (Unaudited)

Cash generated from operations 104,832 2,342 (92,943) — (11,914) 2,317

Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (425) — — — — (425)
Taxation paid in other jurisdictions (4,675) — 4,128 (59,133) — (59,680)
Interest paid (5,294) — 5,294 — — —

NET CASH FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES 94,438 2,342 (83,521) (59,133) (11,914) (57,788)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Placement of pledged bank deposits (162,450) — 162,450 — — —
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (99,653) — 99,560 — — (93)
Payment of leasehold land (11,598) — 11,598 — — —
Placement of structured bank

deposits (8,970) — — — — (8,970)
Withdrawal of pledged bank

deposits 200,760 — (200,760) — — —
Interest received 8,543 (297) (8,495) — — (249)
Proceeds from disposals of property,

plant and equipment 184 — — — — 184
Advance to ultimate holding

company — — 8,101 — (8,101) —
Repayment from fellow subsidiaries — — (9,819) — 9,819 —
Net proceeds from disposal of

Disposed Group — — — 844,592 — 844,592
Repayment to Remaining Group — — — — 113,225 113,225

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING
ACTIVITIES (73,184) (297) 62,635 844,592 114,943 948,689

— 54 —

APPENDIx III PRO fORMA fINANCIAL INfORMATION
Of THE REMAINING GROUP

Consolidated
statement of
cash flow of

the Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2013 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group
HK’000 HK’000 HK’000 HK’000 HK’000 HK’000
(Note 1) (Note 6) (Note 9) (Note 10) (Note 11) (Unaudited)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Repayment of bank loans (324,025) — 324,025 — — —
Dividends paid (26,357) — 34,000 — (34,000) (26,357)
New bank loans raised 204,879 — (204,879) — — —
Proceeds from issue of shares upon

exercise of share options 2,137 — — — — 2,137
Advance from fellow subsidiaries — — 44 — (44) —
Advance from immediately holding

company — — (34,010) — 34,010 —

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING
ACTIVITIES (143,366) — 119,180 — (34) (24,220)

NET (DECREASE) INCREASE
IN CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS (122,112) 2,045 98,294 785,459 102,995 866,681

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
AT BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 332,782 — (285,393) — — 47,389

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes 8,520 — (3,679) — — 4,841

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
AT END OF THE YEAR,
represented by bank balances and
cash 219,190 2,045 (190,778) 785,459 102,995 918,911

— 55 —

APPENDIx III PRO fORMA fINANCIAL INfORMATION
Of THE REMAINING GROUP

Notes:

(1) The consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2013, and the
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the consolidated statement
of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2013 are extracted from the 2013 Annual
Report of the Group.

(2) The adjustment represents the exclusion of assets and liabilities of the Disposed Group as at 31
December 2013, as if the Agreement were completed on 31 December 2013, which is equal to